GRADY-WHITE BOATS

' PO. Box 1527. Greenville, NC 27835-1527

Greenwville Bivd, NE, Greenville, NC 27834
919/752-2111 FAX: 919/752-4217

WELCOME ABOARD!

Congratulations! Welcome to the Grady-White ~family” of
proud and friendly boat owners.

The Grady-White you have purchased is the strongest, safest,
and highest quality boat you can buy. It was built by dedicated
craftsmen in the most modern boat-building facility in the United
States. All of us at Grady-White Boats wish you many happy,
carefree hours of boating in your Grady-White.

Your Grady-White boat meets or exceeds every safety standard
of the U.S. Coast Guard and the National Marine Manufacturers
Association’s NMMA Certification Program. Your Grady-White’s
safety and seaworthiness, however, depends on your operation,
maintenance and care of your boat. That’s why we have put a

. great deal of time and thought into this owner’s manual. It
includes the precautions, facts and tips that will help make your
boating safe and enjoyable. Please study this manual thoroughly!

My thanks to you for choosing Grady-White. All of us here
at the factory are dedicated toward meriting your confidence in
Grady-White Boats. Happy boating and welcome aboard.

Sincerely yours,

Wil B. Corbett
President



TABLE OF CONTENTS

WELCOME ABOARD

BOATING SAFETY
REQUIRED SAFETY EQUIPMENT......0vcuivennnrnanoasnoccasnsnns PAGE 7
ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT. . ..+ euuenunennoennenncns PAGE 8
BOATING SAFETY TIPS....... ceeeraa . PAGE 8
LOADING CAPACITY.....e0vvvsns ceenaee e e eaeeeeeae PAGE 10
CERTIFICATION........... Ceseeesiiseseseeanaane e nasuas PAGE 11-1

GAUGES AND SWITCHES
INSTRUMENT PANEL. .« vnveruneaneencsnsoenasuasnsoneensenson PAGE 12
SWITCH PANEL..... ceereas ceeeaes et et PAGE 13
AUXILIARY FUSE PANEL.......... Ceaeaaas et ta it PAGE 16
STEERING

MECHANICAL STEERING......0vueeennansns i PAGE 17
HYDRAULIC STEERING............. P, e PAGE 17
TILT STEERING......... e et PAGE 18

BOAT OPERATION
FUELING. « vt se e avenanssassasnsonsasosnnoasaananssoasossns PAGE 19
FUEL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE.......... ceieaas et PAGE 20
TRATLERING. « ¢ ettt aevnrnonnnsnncnsasnsannanceasaaansnnosns PAGE 21
LAUNCH AND RECOVERY....c0ucuueasn Ce e eieerreei e PAGE 22
ANCHORING....... cereeans Ceereeraaaaes P PAGE 23
DOCKING . + « « « oo sesvnsnoesnacsnnesnenssannssassssnsennssosss PAGE 24
THROTTLE, SHIFT CONTROL- - « ¢« v v e v v ssesesaesneennaenneenens PAGE 24

PERFORMANCE
TRIM. o oo oo o snesosssanesnenansssssnssnasssosnnsenasnasasans PAGE 26
TRIM TABS. .o tvtveeneseonnsennenuensassnenaessassosnasnaans PAGE 27
TRIM TAB PUMP LOCATIONS. .« rnneunsmnsnnsnsnasenesnesneeenos PAGE 28
PROPELLER. <+ e vt evess Ceteeteseriesiaearse s areararaaons PAGE 29
LOAD DISTRIBUTION.....vtvevvrnvennn ettt aa e PAGE 29

MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

FIBERGLASS FINISH...:turuoennrueensnasonnacoennnnanasasnss PAGE 30
GELCOAT......... Ce et eereteacaeaeeees ettt PAGE 31
INTERIOR. . .....-. Ceieeareaeas P PAGE 32
CANVAS.......o... Cereeaens Ceeeiaaaae it PAGE 32
DURATRIM.....ce0nn. Ceteeerecannannesar e astaesnsenonnsanis PAGE 33
HARDWARE. . .... Ceeeeeeeaaaen et et PAGE 33
ENGINE....veeveunnnns Ceeetereaaaas et eaiieaeas PAGE 34
GRADY DRIVES....veevunsrnns Ceeeeeeaen et ieabeaeraaaaas PAGE 34
SCUPPERS...c.vvuunnns Chteiasesesasassesastanrereetenonans PAGE 34
HARDWARE MOUNTING...... Ceeraeeraaaaaes Y P PAGE 34
BATTERY......... Ceeeeaieeaas et eeea it PAGE 35
230 GULFSTREAM RIGGING COMPARTMENT...... et iee s PAGE 36
WINTERIZATION AND STORAGE.......... Ceseserenantestataanenas PAGE 37



HEAD OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

PORTABLE HEAD WITH IN-LINE MACERATOR....ci00vessecsnnccsas PAGE 39
PORTABLE HEAD WITH DECK PUMP=OUT. ...ttt tevtennsasnonconnns PAGE 40
MISCELLANEOUS
ACCESSORY WIRING COLOR CODE AND FUSE SIZES....veteseeasann PAGE 41
TYPICAL OQUTBOARD INSTRUMENT AND SWITCH PANEL WIRING....... PAGE 42
TYPICAL STERN DRIVE INSTRUMENT AND SWITCH PANEL WIRING....PAGE 43
175 SPIRIT ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM. .....00eeivuecncannans PAGE 44
192 TOURNAMENT ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM.......vovveevnsanas PAGE 45
192 TOURNAMENT FRESH WATER SYSTEM....eeeveerneeeaccaannns PAGE 46
208 ADVENTURE ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM.....cctvuvvvecnsseos PAGE 47
208 ADVENTURE FRESH WATER SYSTEM. ....v0eeevreansncasnasnnn PAGE 48
209 ESCAPE ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM. ......:cvveevasononanns PAGE 49
209 ESCAPE FRESH WATER SYSTEM. ... coutietetnsaisaccnnnnnans PAGE 50
22+ TOURNAMENT ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM.......000000ueces. PAGE 51
22’ TOURNAMENT FRESH WATER SYSTEM...... Secesesasn e aasene PAGE 52
22' SEAFARER ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM........viiivsieonncnn PAGE 53
22’ SEAFARER FRESH WATER SYSTEM.....iciinvenennnncnaesanas PAGE 54
23’ GULFSTREAM ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM.......ivecveueueann PAGE 55
23’ GULFSTREAM FRESH WATER SYSTEM.......c0teueecenncanscas PAGE 56
243 CHASE ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM......ivovvnsvnnsanaas PAGE 56-1
243 CHASE FRESH WATER SYSTEM...:.eeeeenrirnnrossnsaannas PAGE 56-2
24' EXPLORER ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM.....veevnnesceannnnn PAGE 57
244 EXPLORER FRESH WATER SYSTEM....etvteiennnsansannannnns PAGE 58
245 EXPLORER FRESH WATER SYSTEM. ...evueeeresocesvscennanns PAGE 59
246G EXPLORER FRESH WATER SYSTEM. ....ittvrinensennncnaanens PAGE 60
246GT EXPLORER FRESH WATER SYSTEM......0tiiieronnoncnnacan PAGE 61
25’ DOLPHIN ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM. .....icitimrmneneonnen PAGE 62
250/253GT DOLPHIN FRESH WATER SYSTEM......iieeeeoneconnnn. PAGE 63
251 DOLPHIN FRESH WATER SYSTEM. ...t uvesvostsoinnnenacnacna PAGE 64
257 DOLPHIN DOCKSIDE POWER WIRING DIAGRAM........0vveueenn PAGE 65
HARDTOP WIRING DIAGRAM: 20’/22’//237/24’ SERIES........... PAGE 66
HARDTOP WIRING DIAGRAM: 25‘ DOLPHIN SERIES/252 SAILFISH..PAGE 67
AC WIRING SCHEMATIC AND WARNING LABEL. ... :ivrvrnenenannnn PAGE 68
WASHDOWN /LIVEWELL SYSTEM....0eeeecusanassnssscencnoassnnns PAGE 69
TYPICAL FUEL TANK DRAINAGE....... e e e et st a e PAGE 70
HULL/LINER/DECK LAYOUT . ...ttt eneerntntostsseonnnannnons PAGE 71
COMMONLY USED NAUTICAL TERMS..useveeveensancossssnsonnnnnns PAGE 72

INDEX

WARRANTY




SPECIFICATIONS
DEALER:

OWNERS NAME:

OWNERS ADDRESS:

MODEL: BOAT SERIAL #:
STEERING: ENGINE OPTION:
STEERING CABLE LENGTH: ENGINE SERIAL #:
CONTROL CABLE LENGTHS: DRIVE SERIAL #:

TRANSOM PLATE SERIAL #:

** APPROX. DRY WEIGHT

W/0 ACCESSORIES): FACTORY INSTALLED PROP (ALUM):
*% OUTBOARD WEIGHTS DO NOT INCLUDE ENGINE
AVAIL.
TRANSOM MAIN AUX FRESH APPROX
CENTER- BEAM HEIGHTS 0/B FUEL FUEL WATER HEIGHT

LINE AMID- (S-SGL) TRANSOM HULL MAX CAP. CAP. CAP. KEEL TO
MODEL - LENGTH SHIP (T-TWIN) WIDTH DRAFT H.P. (GAL) (GAL) (GAL) TOP OF W/¢

175 175" gaon" 20"s ag" 12v 140 48 69"
190 18711 96" 20"s 92" 14" 200 60 72.0"
209 204" 96" '25"S 94" 14" . 230 82 10 85.88"
208 2074". 9g" 25"s - 94" 14" 230 82 - 10 . 84.5"
225G 2272r - gg" 25"s a4 is*. - 230 91 10 - 78"
226 2272 ae" 25"s 94" is" 280 91 56 10 89.13"
227 222" 96" 94" is" 91 10 89.13"
228G 22r2n as™ 25"s 94" 15" 280 91 56 10 89.13"
230 23’5" 111 258/25T lo6" 17" 350 91 56 10 26.25"
231 235" 111" loe" 17" 90 56 10 96.25"
232G 23/5" 1i1v 255/25T 106" 17" 350 91 56 10 g96.25"
244 241" ae" 25"S 94" 15" 300 91 56 10 = 91"
245 241" 96" 94" is" 91 10 91"
246G 2471" 96" 25"S 94" 15" 300 91 56 10 g1"
246GT 2471" ag" 25"T 94" 15" 300 107 56 10 91"
250 - 2574" 108" 25"T io8" 18" 400 150 90 10 102"
251 2574" - 108 l1os8" 18" 400 150 S0 10 io2"
252G 2574 114" 25"T io08" 18" 400 150 52 32 107.5"
253GT 2574" 114" 25"T lo8™ 18" 400 150 S0 10 102"
254 2574 114" 108" 18" 150 32 107.5"
255 2574 114" 25"T io8" 18" 400 150 52 32 107.5"
280 280" 127m 25"T 114" 19" 500 156 150 41 117"

* WITH HARDTOP ADD 21"



BOATING SAFETY

REQUIRED SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The U.S. Coast Guard requires that every boat has specific
equipment on board. The requirements vary with boat size. There
are also local agencies which require additional equipment, so
find out if your local regulations require more equipment than
the list of Coast Guard requirements below.

Since your Grady-White is between 16 and 26 feet, it is
classified as a Class 1 boat and regquires the following safety
equipment:

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
Every boat should be equipped with a fire extinguisher that
is approved for marine use. It should be classified to
extinguish Type B (gasoline, o0il or grease) fires. Your
fire extinguisher should be easily accessible, and each
passenger should be aware of its location.

PERSONAL FLOTATION
Each passenger (and skier) must have a U.S. Coast Guard
approved personal flotation device. They should be stored
where they can be reached easily and quickly. These
flotation devices must be in good condition and the
appropriate size for the intended wearer. Small children
and non-swimmers should wear these flotation devices at all
times. Each Class 1 boat is also required to carry an
approved Type 4 throwable flotation device, such as a ring
buoy or boat cushion.

HORN
All Class 1 boats are required to carry a hand, lung, or
power-operated horn that is audible for at least one mile.

VISUAL DISTRESS SIGNALS
Coast Guard-approved visual distress signals are now
required when operating in U. S. waters and on the high
seas. Some examples of visual distress signals include:
flares, orange smoke, orange flag (day use only), and
electric distress light (night use only).

REGISBTRATION NUMBERS
Federal and state laws require that a power boat be
registered in the state where it is principally used. Both
registration numbers and validation stickers must be
displayed according to the regulations, and the registration
certificate must be carried on board. The boat’s serial
number, required on the registration form, is found on the
upper right hand corner of the transom.



LIGHTING
All Grady-White boats are equipped with navigaticnal lights
that meet the latest requirements for inland and
international waters. If there is any doubt, or if
requirements change, consult your dealer.

For more information on Coast Guard required safety equipment
refer to the U.S. Coast Guard publication CG-290.

ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT

In addition to the required safety eguipment, we also recommend
the following:

Anchor and anchor line Hand operated bilge pump
Sea anchor Extra keys

Boat hook Marine electronics
Fenders (2) Extra drain plug
Mooring lines (2) Oar or paddle

Spotlight or flashlight Insect repellent

Spare fuses Drinking water

First aid kit Sun screen

Compass and navigatiocnal charts Bucket and sponge

Tool kit including: adjustable wrench, slip-joint pliers, spark
plug wrench and spark plugs, screwdrivers (slotted & Phillips),
box end wrench set, hammer, roll of flexible wire, electricians
tape, knife, spare propeller & prop nut, and hydraulic fluid.

BOATING SAFETY TIPS
The following tips will add to your boating safety and pleasure:

1. Advise someone on shore or the local Coast Guard as to the
name of your launch site, your expected direction, and
expected return.

2. Watch the weather. You should not attempt to go out when
there are storm or small craft warnings. If you are caught
in a storm, reduce speed, head into the wind/waves, and keep
all gear and passengers close to the center line of the boat
for stability. Head for the nearest shelter. .



3. Instruct at least one passenger on the fundamentals of
operating your boat in case of an emergency.

4, Report any boating accident to the local authorities,
whether or not you are involved.

RERABN AR RN AR ARRR AN R AR AR R R R A R AR R R RN AR AR R AR R AR AR AR R AR A d

IN CASE OF AN ACCIDENT
RRRARRR R AN AR AN R RN AR AR R AR AR N AR R AR AN AR AR AR AR R AR AR RARRA NN N RN R R RN
If you are involved in a boating accident on the navigable waters
of the United States, you are required by law to stop and render
assistance. You are also required to identify yourself and your
boat to the injured person or owner of the damaged property. If
there is more than $100 in property damage, an accident report
must be filed with the proper authorities within five days of the
accident. If the accident results in death, disappearance, or
injury requiring medical attention, an accident report must be
filed within 48 hours. Report forms may be obtained through
Coast Guard installations, most harbor patrol offices, and many

sheriff and police stations.
A2 AR R 2 s I I Y E R Y Y Y Y Y 2 S 20 2122213

5. Raise and lower your arms continually if you are having
trouble and do not have a radio. Other signals include
waving a shirt tied to a pole, repeatedly sounding your
horn, flying your boat’s ensign upside down, and lighting
flares.

6. Keep your boat speed under control. Respect for other
boaters and those on shore is common courtesy. In addition,
the operator is responsible for any injury or damage caused
by the boat’s wake. Your wake could swamp or damage a
smaller craft and endanger its passengers. Stay alert to
areas having signs posted “No Wake Zones”.

7. Become familiar with the handling characteristics,
capabilities, and limitations of your boat.

8. Turn off engines before swimmers enter or exit the boat. A
shift lever in neutral could become engaged accidentally,
seriously injuring swimmers.

9. Consult with people familiar with the boating area when
venturing into unknown waters. Obtain a chart for new areas
whenever possible.

10. Since clean water and air are the responsibilities of
everyone, carry a litter container on board and dispose of
refuse properly. Become familiar with local laws regarding
the discharge of waste.



10

11. Recommend boat shoes or tennis shoes to your passengers
rather than street shoes or bare feet.

12. Use only United States Coast Guard approved parts or parts
that are certified for marine use.

P Y Y Y 2 T e e 2RSS 33 3222222223 2 2 2 R 2 a2 b 2 22t

IMPORTANT! !
ARRARRRAARARRARANRRRARRARARARRRARRRARARAARARRRRARR AR R AR A ARk A kb d ok
The fumes from the engine(s) contain carbon monoxide, which may
be a health hazard and can be fatal if breathed over a prolonged
period of time. Carbon monoxide is a gas formed by the
combination of cne molecule of carbon and one molecule of oxygen.
Chemists refer to it as €O, its chemical formula, ”C” for carbon
and 70” for oxygen. CO is a colorless, odorless, and tasteless
gas. Its weight is about the same as air, so it cannot be
expected to rise or fall like some other gases, but will
distribute itself throughout space.

Carbon monoxide can accumulate in cabins and under canvas.

If your boat is equipped with canvas that encloses the aft
cockpit and the propulsion equipment, do not operate the boat
with this canvas closed.

A boat operator should be aware that CO is emitted from any
boat’s exhaust. The operation, mooring, and anchoring in an area
containing other boats may be in an atmosphere containing CO that
is not of the operator’s making. An operator, likewise, needs to
be aware of the effect of his actions on other boats. Of prime
concern is the operation of an auxiliary generator with boats
moored along side each other. Be aware of the effect your
exhaust may have on other vessels, and be aware that the
operation of other vessel’s equipment may affect the carbon

monoxide concentration on your vessel.
RARRARRRARAEARD AR R R A AR R RARRARR AN AR R AR AR AR AR AR h Rk dh

LOADING CAPACITY

Though overlecading is a primary cause of many boating accidents,
improper loading is equally as hazardous. Boaters should not
only pay attention to the amount of weight, but also the
distribution of weight in the boat.

Near the steering wheel, you will find a metal Coast Guard
Capacity Information tag indicating the maximum weight and person
capacity of your boat. If you have an outboard model, the tag
will also designate the maximum horsepower capacity. You and
your passengers will be in jeopardy and your warranty void if any
of these requirements are exceeded.




11

The capacity plate does not relieve the operator from the
responsibility of sound judgment. Rough water and adverse
conditions can reduce the boat's capacity, so you should maintain
a watch on weather conditions.

Example: 208 Adventure
Capacity Plate

~ MAXIMUM CAPACITIES
8 PERSONS OR 1130 LBS

2135 LBS. PERSONS, MOTOR, GEAR
}  230.0 H.P. MOTOR

- THIS BOAT COMPLIES WITH U.S. COAST GUARD SAFETY
ESTANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION
. MANUFACTURER/ GRADY WHITE BOATS, INC.
.MODEL: | 208 ADVENTURE GREENVILLE, NC
DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH NIMMA REQUIREMENTS BELOW IS
VERIFIED. LIFGR RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCTION COHTROL

LOAD AND H.P. CAPACITY * BASIC FLOTATION
STEERING, FUEL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
COMPARTMENT VENTILATION “ MANEUVERABILITY
NAVIGATION LIGHTS

. 485, NATIONAL MARINE MANUFACTURERS ASSN.

ma—— - P R L PP . S —_— . B -

- il »

f
s
}
®

This label found on all Grady-White boats
signifies that your Grady-White is
certified by the National Marine
Manufacturers Association (NMMA). With
this tag, you are assured that your fuel
system, lighting, ventilation, steering,
flotation, capacities, and horsepower
ratings are not only in compliance with
the U.S. Coast Guard regulations, but alsc
meet the more stringent standards of the
NMMA. The NMMA is a national trade
organization serving all elements of the
recreational boating industry, including
manufacturers of boating equipment. With this tag, you can have
confidence in the quality of your boat.

GERTIFIED

AL

AT
""®



11-1

CERTIFICATION

Near the steering wheel, on the 243 Chase you will find a Coast
Guard certification tag. This tag means your yacht complies with
Coast Guard safety standards.

Y
YACHT CERTIFICATION

{DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH NMMA REQUIREMENTS IN EFFECT
] ON THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION IS VERIFIED. MANUFACTURER

RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCTION CONTROL

NATIONAL MARINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

% THIS BOAT COMPLIES WITH U.S. COAST GUARD SAFETY 5|
4| STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION 12

INC. GREENVILLE




12

GAUGES AND SWITCHES

Grady White installs full instrumentation on pre-rig and stern
drive boats. The instruments are electrically connected to the
ignition key and operate when the ignition switch is in the #on”
position.

INSTRUMENT PANEL

Not all boats are equipped with the same type of instrumentation.
Consult your dealer for information on the type of
instrumentation included on your boat.

ENGINE WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE
The water temperature gauge indicates the temperature of the
cooling water circulating through your engine. When the
temperature exceeds the recommended operating range for your
engine, immediately shut off your engine to prevent damage.
Overheating is often caused by obstruction of your engine’s
water intake on the lower unit. Check the water intake
first if you experience trouble.

FUEL GAUGE
The fuel gauge indicates the fuel level. When reading this
gauge, remember two things: (1) the accuracy of your gauge
varies with the attitude of your boat in the water (trim
or list), and (2) the fuel pickup tube inside the gas tank
is not capable of withdrawing all of the fuel from the tank.
For these reasons, never operate your boat at extremely low
fuel levels.

OIL LEVEL GAUGE
The o0il level gauge indicates the quantity of oil in the oil
tank.

OIL PRESSURE GAUGE
The o0il pressure gauge indicates the 0il pressure at the
engine. Consult your engine owner’s manual for proper
operating ranges.

TACHOMETER GAUGE
The tachometer indicates engine revolutions per minute
(RPM’s). Consult your engine owner’s manual for recommended
operating RPM’s.

TRIM GAUGE
The trim gauge indicates the angle of thrust of the lower
unit of the engine(s). See the PERFORMANCE section of this
manual (page 27) for trim adjustment recommendations.



13

. VOLTMETER
The voltmeter indicates the battery charge. A reading of 12
or 13 volts is normal, indicating a fully-charged battery.
Readings below 11 indicate a weak battery, which may not
start the engine(s). A reading of 13 to 15 volts when the
engine is running is normal. Readings over 15 volts may
indicate regulator problems. Low or fluctuating readings
may indicate loose connections, loose belts, or trouble in
the regulator and alternator circuit. A voltage drop soon
after the engine is shut down indicates a bad battery or a
heavy load on the electrical system.

WATER PRESSURE GAUGE
The water pressure gauge indicates the water pressure in the
engine cooling system. Readings help determine if water
pressure is too low for adequate cooling.

WATER TEMPERATURE, OIL LEVEL, AND FUEL SYSTEM WARNING BUZZER
Outboard models may have a warning buzzer, which is located
in the throttle control or under the dash. Consult your
engine owner’s manual for exact location and functions.

SWITCH PANEL

At the helm station you will find an accessory switch panel. Not
all boats are equipped with the same accessories. Consult your
dealer for information on the accessories included on your boat.

BATTERY SBELECT
Boats that are equipped with two batteries use select
switches to indicate which battery will be used. The select
switch(es) are labeled Battery 1, Battery 2, BOTH, and OFF.

If operating a boat with one select switch, choose a battery
to start the engine by selecting #1 or #2. Only select BOTH
when neither of the batteries is able to start the engine
and it is necessary to combine the power of both batteries.
Once the engine has been started, return the switch to the
#1 or #2 position so that battery may be charged.

ENGINE

BATTERY #1 BATTERY #2
" + - +

[ A |

BOTH

L o

SELECT
SWITCH

POXR XPALT FOR
ACCCSSDRIES



14

On twin engine boats with two select switches, a switch
should be connected to each engine. Either engine may be
started by either battery by selecting battery #1 or battery
#2 on the switches. In normal use, select battery #1 on one
switch and battery #2 on the other so that both batteries
will be charged equally.

STARBOARD PORT
ENGINE ENGINE

BATTERY #1 BATTERY #2

SELECT
svitcn a2 ~UFE

POMER SUPPLY FOR
ACCESSORIES

BREAKER

In an emergency situation, when neither battery will start
the engines, the select switches allow you to combine the
power of both batteries by selecting BOTH. The switches
must be returned to either the #1 or #2 position after the
engines are started to allow each battery to be charged.

WARNING: Never turn the battery select switch to OFF
with the engine running as this could damage the
charging system.

BILGE PUMP
This two-way switch serves as an overriding manual switch in
the event of failure of the automatic switch in the bilge.

BLOWER
The blower eliminates any gasoline fumes from the engine
compartment on stern drive models. It should be run at
least four minutes before starting the engine and should be
in operation when running slower than cruising speed.

COCKPIT LIGHTS
The cockpit lights provide illumination for the cockpit
area.

FUEL
When there are dual tanks, a three-position switch
(MAIN-OFF-AUX) gives you separate readings for each tank.




15

HORN
The horn meets the requirements of the United States Coast
Guard’s emergency sound signal device.

LIVEWELL
The livewell system may be either standard or optional.
Some boats may combine the livewell and washdown switches.

NAVIGATIONAL/ANCHOR LIGHTS
All models are equipped with lights that meet international
lighting regulations. The three position switch
(NAV-OFF-ANCHOR} changes the lighting configquration to
running or anchor lights.

TRIM/TILT
The trim/tilt switch is located in the throttle control.
Some stern drive models, however, may have a separate tilt
switch located on the dash. Trim changes the angle of
thrust of the engine (see PERFORMANCE section, page 27).
Tilt raises the drive unit for trailering.

TRIM TAB
Trim tab switches control the trim tabs used for adjusting
the attitude of the boat. (see TRIM TABS, page 28).

WABSHDOWN
This switch activates the washdown system. Some boats may
combine the washdown and the livewell switches.

WATER PRESSURE
This switch activates the pressurized fresh water system.

WINDSHIELD WIPER(S)
This switch activates the windshield wiper(s).

ACCESBORY

Switches labeled ”Accessory” are blank switches, and fuses

labeled ”Accessory” are blank fuses. Both are used for

non-factory installed accessories.
NOTE: Most accessory switch panels have indicator
lights and fuse holders for each switch. (See page 40,
for recommended fuse amperages). Switch identification
labels are available from your dealer for non-factory
installed options.



16

AUXILIARY FUSE PANEL

The auxiliary fuse panel, located under the dash, offers the .
ability to connect additional electronics in excess of the

accessory switches located in the dash. All models have the same
auxiliary fuse panels, except for the 192 Tournament, 208

Adventure and the 209 Escape. These models have a fuse panel

that utilizes automotive type fuses (Figure A). All other models
utilize glass fuses (Figure B).

FIGURE B




17

STEERING

MECHANICAL STEERING

All Grady-White boats that utilize mechanical steering are
equipped with No Feedback Mechanical Steering. No Feedback
Mechanical Steering provides easier steering and increased
accuracy by compensating for engine torque.
NOTE: All stern drives are equipped with No Feedback
Mechanical Steering. Stern driven autopilots cannoct
be utilized with No Feedback Mechanical Steering.

The mechanical steering system is designed to require a minimum
of maintenance; however, you should periodically inspect the
steering system (especially the control heads, cable ends, and
attachments) for wear, rust or corrosion, and lubricate the parts
when needed. If you ever notice any change in the “feel” of the
system, such as binding, looseness, noise, or sticking,
immediately perform a thorough inspection.

On outboard models, the push rod at the end of the cable is
susceptible to freezing if improperly greased. When the boat is
not in use, the motor should be turned sco that the push rod is
not exposed to the elements. If you operate in salt water areas,
lubrication is extremely important and you should make frequent
inspections for corrosion.

HYDRAULIC STEERING

Hydraulic steering systems (not to be confused with power
steering) require regular preventative maintenance for continued
safe and reliable operation. The o0il level in the helm pump must
be maintained within acceptable operating levels. A low oil
level will cause air to be introduced into the steering system
and result in unresponsive steering. The o0il level should always
be within 1/2 inch from the base of the fill hole, located on the
front top portion of the helm pump. Check the steering system
for 0il leaks. An unchecked leak, in time, will result in
unresponsive steering and/or possible loss of steering.

All moving mechanical linkages, sliders, etc. must be greased as
needed with a high gquality marine grease.

Refer to steering manufacturer’s owner’s manual for specification
recommendations and additional maintenance requirements.

Any slow or sudden change in the ”feel” of your steering system
indicates an immediate need for a thorough inspection. All
repairs and replacements to steering systems should be made only
by an authorized dealer.



18

TILT STEERING

Tilt steering is available on certain models in conjunction with
hydraulic steering. This feature enables the operator to tilt
the wheel up or down. Refer to steering system’s owner’s manual
for information on oil levels with tilt steering.




19

BOAT OPERATION

FUELING

Safety during fueling requires common sense and caution. Please
study the following procedure carefully, and ask your dealer if
there is doubt about any procedure.

1.

10.

Check your engine owner’s manual to make sure that you
only use on the type of fuel specified by the
manufacturer. Do not use gasoline containing alcohol.
If you operate an outboard with an oil injection
system, check the engine manual for the recommended
type of o0il and f£ill the o0il tank completely.

Close all ports, hatches, windows, and engine
compartments before fueling, in order to prevent
gasoline fumes from accumulating.

Stop all engines, motors, and fans (including bilge
pump), and turn off lights before fueling.

Extinguish all cigarettes and other lighted materials.

Keep the fuel supply nozzle in contact with the fuel
tank opening in order to prevent a static spark.

Observe fuel flow at all times to prevent overflow or
spillage.

Secure the fuel cap after fueling and wventilate all
ports, windows, hatches, engine compartments, and
closed areas.

Wash down and clean off any spilled fuel. Dispose of
any rags, sponges, etc. used for clean-up. Do not
carry these items on board.

Keep the fuel tank as full as possible, especially
during storage, as condensation can develop and result
in water in your fuel system.

Check for gas fumes in the engine compartment (on stern
drive models) before starting, and run the blower at
least four minutes or until all fumes are eliminated.



20

11. Select your first tank carefully (if your boat is
is equipped with two fuel tanks), taking into
consideration the distribution of your locad as fuel is
consumed. Performance will be affected by the weight
distribution in your boat.

12. Remove the gas tank compartment drain plug (on stern
drive models only) periodically to drain any water
which may accumulate in this area. The drain plug is
located in the aft bilge compartment on the starboard
side of the keel line drain tube.

FUEL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

If you are experiencing fuel flow problems, an easy method of
determining if the problem is in your fuel system is to connect a
six gallon portable tank to your engine. Also, inspect the
anti-siphon valve (pictured below) to make sure fuel is flowing
properly. The manual shut off valve should be closed when
servicing the fuel system to avoid spilling fuel into the bilge.

PICKUP TUBE
£ELBON

SENDING UNIT

FUEL FEED HOSE

FUEL TANK

Do not use fuels containing alcohol. Alcohol, particularly
methanol, will absorb water, which makes fuel more corrosive to
metals in tanks and carburetors, and shortens the life of
elastomers, such as hoses and gaskets.

After fueling, inspect the fuel lines, connections, and fuel
tanks for tightness, signs of leaks, and deterioration. At least
annually, conduct a more thorough inspection of fuel systenm
components, especially those hidden from routine inspection.
Replace any deteriorated hoses, clamps, connections, or fittings.




21

TRAILERING

The adjustment and balance of your boat on your trailer
determines how easily your boat may be transported. Swaying
while trailering is usually caused by a tail-heavy load. The
tongue weight on the hitch ball should be 5-10% of the total
weight of your boat, motor, and trailer. The rollers and/or
bunkers of your trailer should be adjusted so that the weight is
distributed evenly across the stern and forward throughout the
keel section. Your dealer should be responsible for adjusting
your trailer properly.

Check the following prior to trailering your boat:
1. Hitch is tight and secure.
2. All nuts and bolts are securely tightened and the
safety chain properly secured.
3. Winchlocks and tilt mechanism in correct positions.
4, Tires (including spare) are properly inflated and in
good condition.
. signal, stop, and other lights operating properly.
Gear on boat is properly secured for travel.
Tie down straps are secure.
Wheel bearings properly greased (each year).
All cabin windows and doors secured.
0. All canvas tops and side curtains are taken down and
secured to prevent wind damage/loss in transit.
11. All lines are properly secured.
12. Mooring cover removed. (Damage to canvas during
transit is not covered in warranty).

-(CC

=0 oo Wwm

BACKING TO LEFT



22

LAUNCH AND RECOVERY

LAUNCHING
Prior to initial launch, familiarize yourself with this
manual and all aspects of your boat. At the launch site, go
through a pre-launch check list. The check list should be
suited to your particular needs, but the following items
should be included:

1. Make sure the drain plug is in place.

2. Attach a launch rope.

3. Make sure the proper safety equipment is on board.
4. Tilt engine or drive unit to the ~”up” position.

5. Remove the tie down strap.

6. Close the engine drain and freeze plugs.

After the pre-launch check, back your trailer slowly into
the water, preferably Kkeeping the axle hubs above water
(unless your trailer is a submersible model). Set the hand
brake of your car and place chocks under the rear wheels.
Attach a bow line to the boat, release the winch cable, and
give the boat a firm push. When the boat is clear of the
trailer and secured to the dock, move the trailer to the
parking area.

PRE-S8TART CHECK LIST

1. Check the bilge for excess water and leaks.

2. Turn on the bilge pump to remove any excess water, and
leave the pump on stand-by.

3. Turn on the bilge blower (on stern drive models) and
check for leaking fuel or fumes. Run the blower at
least four minutes prior to starting.

4. Check engine o0il level, battery cable connections,
electrolyte level, and all drive belts for wear and
proper tension.

5. Check steering for freedom of movement.
6. Make sure navigation lights are in working order.
STARTING
1. Lower the drive unit to the ”down” position. Be sure
the propeller is free of any obstruction.
2. Set the control lever in the neutral position. Engage

the neutral lock out button in the control handle and
pump the control throttle forward 2 or 3 times.

3. Set control throttle slightly forward of straight up
and turn the ignition key to start.
4. Check all instruments. If the ©il pressure gauge does

not respond immediately, shut off the engine.
5. Test steering and throttle response at the dock.




23

RECOVERY

1. Secure the boat to the dock or boarding platform.

2. Make sure all equipment has been unlcaded and all
pecple are off of the boat.

3. Back trailer intc position in the same manner as
launching.

4. Use the bow line to maneuver the boat into position for
loading.

5. Load and secure the boat onto the trailer.

6. Move the trailer and boat away from the ramp and remove
the drain plug to allow water to drain from the boat.

7. Complete cleanup and other precautionary measures
before towing.

ANCHORING

The size of your boat and the type of lake, sea, or river bottom
in your boating area should determine the size and type of

anchor. The anchor line length should be 4 to 7 times the depth
of the water. Increase this length in strong winds and currents.

A 3 to 4 foot length of chain between the anchor and the anchor

line will help prevent the line from chaffing on rough obstacles
below the surface and will also help hold anchor flukes down for

more secure anchoring.

. —— e S
@
= 7
m o
3 %
X
ANCHOR

To anchor, head the boat into the wind or current to stop the
forward motion. Make sure your anchor line is secured to a cleat
and runs under the bow rail. Lower the anchor intoc the water
until it reaches the bottom. Feed out the anchor line slowly as
the wind or current forces the boat backward. Reverse engine if
necessary. Before stopping engines, make sure anchor is secure.

To retrieve the anchor, slowly drive the boat to the point
directly above the anchor and pull upward on the anchor line
until anchor is retrieved. If the anchor is difficult to raise,
tie off the anchor line while directly over the anchor and slowly
motor forward to ”free” the anchor from the bottom.



24

Even while anchored, your boat will swing with the wind, so do
not anchor close to other boats or objects. In addition,
remember that it is illegal to tie your boat to navigational
aids, such as buoys and markers.

WARNING: Never anchor off the stern of the boat, especially
in strong winds or currents. The weight of the stern
and flat surface to the seas can easily cause water
to enter over the transom, and swamp the boat.

DOCEKING

Unlike an automobile, the stern of your boat reacts first when
turning. A turn to the right will swing the stern to the left
and vice-versa. Remember that turning your boat away from an
object, such as a dock will tend to swing the stern toward that
object.

Before bringing your boat to the dock, consider the wind and how
it may be used to your advantage. Approach the dock at a 30 to
45 degree angle at a slow speed. Before the bow reaches the
dock, shift the engine to neutral, turn the steering wheel toward
the dock, and shift the engine into reverse. The boat will slow
and the stern will swing toward the dock.

When pulling away from the dock, push the stern clear of the
dock to make sure you have enough room to maneuver. You can then
get underway without bumping the stern against the dock.

Slowing and stopping your boat requires some practice. The
length of time required to come to a complete stop will vary with
wind and current. Judging the distance and momentum of the water
is a skill that improves greatly with practice.

THROTTLE/SHIFT CONTROL

The throttle/shift control, located at the helm station, controls
the flow of fuel to the engine and acts as a gear shift lever to
control the forward and aft thrust of the propeller.

The vertical position of the throttle control is normally the
neutral position. Move the control forward tc engage the
shifting mechanism, which creates a forward thrust of the
propeller. Increase the forward movement to increase the fuel
flow to the engine and increase the forward thrust.




25

Move the control lever aft of the neutral position to reverse the
shift mechanism and create a reverse thrust of the propeller.
Increase the aft movement to increase the reverse thrust.
Remember that propellers are designed for maximum forward thrust,
so reverse thrust will not be as efficient.

All controls have a safety mechanism that does not allow the
engine to start when the control is in gear. In order to
increase the flow of fuel to the engine while remaining in the
neutral position, you may use the neutral lock out button in the
control handle.

Neutral

Forward Neutral Reverse position

t 44

As the boat is moving forward, you may reverse the shift
mechanism that will provide a ”braking action”, slowing the boat.

CAUTION: THIS BRAKING ACTION CAUSES A FOLLOWING WAKE WHICH MAY
RISE ABOVE THE TRANSOM AND FLOOD THE BOAT IF THE BOAT
IS MOVING AT TOO GREAT A SPEED. ALLOW ENGINE RPM’S
TO DECREASE BEFORE SHIFTING INTO REVERSE.

The control head at the helm should be cleaned and kept free of
corrosion. Periodically check the mounting for loose screws.
Also check the cable conduit for cracks, abrasions, or kinked or
bent cable. See your dealer to replace damaged cable.

The cable ends and cable fittings should be checked periodically
for corrosion, loose brackets and loose, worn, or damaged
fittings. Replace worn or damaged parts. Cable ends, fittings,
and the control mechanism may be sprayed with a moisture
displacing lubricant. If your control has ”"quick disconnect”
fittings, inspect the springs for corrosion. Should your
throttle or shift cables need replacing, the data sheet at the
front of this manual will indicate the lengths required.



26

PERFORMANCE

Maximum performance is only obtained when your hull bottom is
clean. Detailed recommendations for hull cleaning are included
in the MAINTENANCE section (page 31).

Assuming your boat is equipped with the correct engine, the
engine is properly tuned, and the drive system is in good
condition, poor boat performance is usually traced to improper
trim settings, the wrong propeller, or improper load
distribution.

TRIM

Stern drive models and many outboard models are eguipped with
power tilt and trim mechanisms. The purpose of the tilt is to
raise the engine for launching, loading, or trailering your boat.

Trim refers both to the weight distributions inside the boat and
to the angle of thrust of the drive unit. The angle of thrust of
the drive unit either forces the bow up or down. A drive unit
tilted too far in (forward) will cause the bow to nose downward
or ”plow”. A drive unit tilted too far out (aft) will cause the
bow to ride too high. Adjust the trim so that the angle of
thrust is parallel to the water at full throttle at a normal
running attitude.

INCORRECT INCORRECT CORRECT
Causes boat to "plow” Causes boat to "squat” Gives maximum performance

When the angle of thrust is too far out (aft), the engine noise
may rise indicating that the propeller is cavitating. Adjust the
engine trim in (forward) to correct the problem. The boat may
also tend to ”porpoise” in maximum bow up position as well. This
can be corrected by adjusting the engine trim in and trimming the
bow down.

For a smoother ride when running into heavy seas, the bow should
be adjusted sc that the entry point into the water is slightly
forward of the helm location. When running in a following sea,
the bow should be trimmed higher to prevent the boat from plowing
into the seas. As sea conditions change, experiment with the
trim to find the best performance for your particular boat and
load.




27

TRIM TABS

Trim tabs are electrically-hydraulically operated and are used to
regulate the attitude of the boat while mov1ng They may also be
used to adjust the boat’s running angle in adverse seas or to
compensate for unusual load conditions.

TRIM TAB c TRIM TAB SWITCH

The trim tabs are operated by a two rocker switch panel and will
aid in trimming the boat fore and aft for a smoother ride. The
switches are marked ”bow down”. Trim tabs in the extreme
“hbow up” positions will have no effect on the boat’s ride.

Trim tabs can improve the ride of your boat by adjusting where
the water is hitting the keel line. 1In a slight chop, the waves
may be hitting the keel of your boat around the helm area,
causing an uncomfortable ride. By adjusting the trim tabs and
lowering the bow, the waves will hit the keel at a more forward
p01nt softening the ride. Experimentation with trim tabs in
various sea conditions will help you determine the best positions
for your boat under different load conditions.

Trim tabs are also useful in correcting a port or starboard list.
If the boat is listing to the port side, press the starboard trim
tab switch toward ”“bow down”. Press the port trim tab switch
toward ”“bow down” to correct a starboard list. This will tend to
lower the bow by pulling the higher side to a level position. If
your bow is already in a low position, you may correct list by
pressing the trim tab switch toward ”bow up.” This will cause
the low side to rise and level the boat. It will also gradually
improve the running angle.



28

Trim tabs in the extreme ”bow down” position will cause the boat
to come on plane with minimum bow rise. Unless you are operating
at low speeds or with considerable cockpit weight, you will

likely want to raise the tabs slightly when underway in order to
avoid ”plowing” water. With the tabs in the ”bow down” position,
you will be able to maintain a plane at the least possible RPM’s.

RERR AR N R AR RN RN R R AR RR AR RN RN R AR RARARAANRA A AN ARk kb

IMPORTANT
A2 T LI nm
Most drive units are equipped with an adjustable rudder trim tab.
This trim tab should be adjusted tc balance the steering at the
speed which you travel most frequently. Variations in speed,
boat lecad, or changes in the drive unit trim will cause the
steering to pull in one direction. If the boat pulls to the

left, adjust the trim tab to the left and vice-versa.
e L Y s I I L Tt

TRIM TAB PUMP LOCATIONS

25 DOLPHIN
Trim tab pump is located in the starboard berth storage
compartment.

243 CHASE

Trim tab pump is located in the console rigging compartment

24 EXPLORER
Trim tab pump is located in the starboard berth storage
compartment.

23 GULFSTREAM
Trim tab pump is located in the starboard berth storage
-compartment,

22 BEAFARER
Trim tab pump is located in the starboard berth storage
compartment.

22 TOURNAMENT
Trim tab pump is located in the forward starboard storage
compartment.

208 ADVENTURE
Trim tab pump is located in the starboard berth storage
compartment.

209 ESCAPE
Trim tab pump is located underneath the center console.

NOTE: Trim tabs are optional on the 22 Seafarer, 225G Tournament,
208 Adventure, and 209 Escape.




29

PROPELLER

The condition of your propeller is a major influence on the
performance of your boat. Your engine is equipped with the best
size propeller for normal conditions. If you have unusual uses
or weight conditions, you may require different propellers for
different applications. It is advisable to keep an extra
propeller on board. A damaged propeller can affect your boat’s
top speed, cause vibrations or a sudden drop in RPM’s, or
increase fuel consumption.

CAUTION: wnhen replacing propellers, make sure you stay within
the engine manufacturer’s maximum and minimum RPM
ranges. This information is in your engine owner’s
manual. If your boat does not have a tachometer,
consult your dealer for propeller changes.

Cavitation occurs in all propeller driven boats under certain
conditions. It is easily recognized by sudden increases in RPM’s
(revving) or a sudden drop in speed. This occurs when cavities,
or air pockets, form around the propeller. Cavitation is
influenced by propeller design, speed, placement, and even water
temperature. In most cases, a change in the drive angle (trim)
will correct the problem. If the problem persists, you will need
to experiment with different size propellers.

B

L— Pitch —J L—Diameter-—b

LOAD DISTRIBUTION

The performance of your boat is directly affected by the
distribution of weight on board. Be aware of the distribution of
gear, passengers, and fuel.



30

MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

Your hull and deck are constructed by the hand lay-up method
using the highest quality fiberglass mat and woven roving. This
method of construction insures a proper fiberglass-to-resin

ratio and a uniform thickness, which together result in a much
stronger boat than those constructed of ”chopped glass”. This is
an expensive process, but insures that your Grady-White is the
strongest, most durable fiberglass boat possible.

Proper maintenance of your boat is not only a source of pride but
is the key to maintaining your boat’s value. A few simple steps
will keep your fiberglass Grady-White looking showroom bright for
years.

FIBERGLASS FINISH

The exterior, or gelcoat, of your Grady-White is a thin layer of
resin with a finished color pigment. It is used for cosnmetic
purposes and makes routine maintenance relatively simple.

GELCOAT
LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS MAT

PLYWOOD

LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS MAT ———a= /

Typi ! pfywood reinfarced Iass Iamfnafs

== NS e\ =
e . v F

LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS WOVEN ROVING ———» ) ’\/\ /‘\-/'\-p-.\v,-\ ,-.. ""'-\\ g

/'*(*r\r\'r\ /'\'f"\f'\”"\_ _

GELCOAT
LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS MAT ——»

f- 4—\
/-'\—-/—\‘/"\

zf ) \ ]
LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS WOVEN ROVING ——— ’-—'-‘-‘ SN 7y
VN 4‘_ "._ ’r\*ﬂ AV '\ =

Typical tiberglass laminate

The gelcoat of your Grady-White is the finest available. The
best method of cleaning the boat is with a mild household
detergent and plenty of fresh water. A coat of wax (either
automobile or boat wax will do) will maintain the smooth, glossy
finish and protect the boat’s surface. Do not wax surfaces that
may be walked on, as they will become quite slippery.

Though gelcoat is a very durable material, it can still be

subject to scratches, blistering, and web-like cracks(crazing)

over time. It is elastic enough, however, to withstand strong

blows while flexing with the hull’s movement. Gelcoat problems

are cosmetic and will not affect the structural integrity of your .
boat.




31

If you leave your boat in the water for more than a few days at a
time, the bottom of the boat below the waterline should be
painted with anti-fouling paint to protect it from marine growth,
barnacles, and blistering, which inhibit performance. Since
anti-fouling paint slowly dissolves to prevent marine growth,
inspection and cleaning of the boat bottom at least once per
season is advisable. Repaint whenever necessary.

GELCOAT

Many gelcocat imperfections can be repaired using the following
procedure:

1. Obtain the original colored gelcoat from your dealer and a
small amount of M.E.K. (catalyst), which when mixed with the
gelcoat will cause it to harden. You may also wish to
obtain acetone, which is the most suitable cleaning agent
for gelcoat. If painting with gelcoat in a bilge area, a
surfacing agent should be used.

WARNING! M.E.K. (Methyl ethyl ketone peroxide),
gelcoat, and acetone are flammable and hazardous if not
handled properly. Follow instructions on the containers
carefully. After the gelcoat is catalyzed, it may become
hot in the mixing container and catch on fire. Before
disposal, submerse gelcoat in water until cool.

2. If the surface to be repaired is flat, lightly sand this
surface (removing all glossy areas) so that the new gelcoat
will adhere to the surface. If the area to be repaired is
cracked, the crack should be routed out with a small
instrument. To protect surrounding areas, apply tape around
the area to be repaired. Any crack extending past the
gelcoat surface and into the fiberglass will need a more
extensive repair. We suggest you consult your dealer for
additional instructions.

3. A small amount of gelcoat should be tested with the catalyst
before mixing the material for your repair. You will then
be able to understand how the chemicals react. Pour
approximately 1/2” of gelcoat into a small cup with
approximately 1.5% M.E.K. (about 3 to 5 drops) and stir
thoroughly. Spread a small amount of the mixture on a test
surface and measure the time it takes to harden. Hardening
time should be from 15 to 45 minutes. Too little M.E.K.
will lengthen the hardening time. Too much M.E.K. will
cause the patch to become rubbery and cure improperly. It
is best to be under catalyzed. When you obtain the proper
mixture in a test, use the same ratio of M.E.K. to gelcoat
for your actual repair.



32

4. Apply to the defective area using a small stick (a medical
tongue depressor or popsicle stick works well). The mixture
should be applied in a thin layer, bringing the patch up to
the level of the original surface. Too much material will
require extra sanding.

5. When the patch has hardened, any raised area should be sanded
carefully with 220 grit sandpaper bringing it level with the
original surface. As you approach the finished surface, use
400 or 600 grit sandpaper that has been dampened with water.
The water will reduce scratching. Wrapping the sandpaper
around a small block of wood will help keep the sanded area
level.

6. Remove the tape around the patch and you will notice that it
has a dull finish. Any good automotive buffing compound
applied with a power buffer will bring a luster to the
surface.

INTERIOR

Your interior vinyl upholstery may be cleaned with a mild
solution of household detergent and fresh water. Commercially
available cleaners for vinyl also work well. Be sure to follow
the instructions on the label.

Most cabin cushions are removable and may be dry cleaned. Some
cabin cushions are of a Herculon-type fabric and may be cleaned
with upholstery cleaner. DO NOT MACHINE-WASH THESE FABRICS.

Since the seams of your upholstery are not water proof, your
upholstery should be stored in the cabin or covered when not in
use. Lounge seat bases, which are constructed of exterior fir
plywood, should be ventilated when the boat is not being used.

CANVAS

Follow these steps to maintain your boat’s top and other canvas:
1. Wash canvas periodically with a heavy~duty detergent

and warm water. Do not use petroleum-based or ammonia

cleaners on canvas or clear vinyl as they will yellow.

2. Lubricate the snap buttons and zippers with petroleum
jelly or paraffin.

3. Clean clear vinyl thoroughly with denatured alcohol,
and then apply a protective layer of clear wax. Do not
use paste wax as it will turn vinyl yellow. This
process should be repeated as necessary to maintain the
protective wax coating.




33

4. Store and secure canvas before trailering.
5. Dry all canvas before storing to prevent mildew.
6. Remove the top, front, and side panels and roll them up

for storage. This procedure is necessary to prevent
the front and side vinyl pieces from cracking. NEVER
FOLD THESE PIECES!

Though your Grady-White boat’s canvas is made using the highest
quality vinyl and latest sewing techniques, your boat’s canvas
will not be completely leak proof. The seam holes in your canvas
may stretch and tend to leak. However, you can correct much of
this problem by applying paraffin over the seams.

Please understand that Grady-White does not warrant the fit and
design of the canvas to be completely watertight.

DURATRIM

In the cockpit areas of your boat, duratrim is used for trim
work. This material has an appearance similar to teak, but
requires almost no maintenance. Maintenance of your duratrim
should include regular cleaning with soapy water and an
application of a surface protector once or twice per season.
Never sand your duratrim!

HARDWARE

Even though your hardware is made of laboratory grade 316
stainless steel, it needs regular cleaning to maintain it’s ”less
staining” properties. Use a mild solution of soap and water to
clean your stainless after using your boat. If a stronger
solution is needed, add a small amount of vinegar to the soap and
water.

Stains and discoloration may be removed with a non-abrasive metal
cleaner. You should NOT try to remove stainless steel stains
with an acidic solution, such as a household cleaner. In fact,
where acid rain is a problem, you should rinse your boat with
fresh water after each rainfall.

The key to maintaining your stainless steel is to keep it clean.
Try to remove all salt or dirt from your stainless on a reqular
basis. Also, remember to rinse your hinges on baitwells and
fishboxes regularly. 1In addition, to avoid sticking and rusting,
hinges may need a small amount of penetrating oil.



34

ENGINE .

If your Grady-White is powered by a stern drive engine, refer to
the engine manufacturer’s manual for maintenance procedures.
Complete the engine warranty card and forward it to the
manufacturer. If your boat is outboard-powered, your dealer
should provide an engine owner’s manual to help you with routine
maintenance.

GRADY DRIVES

Since there is a chance of moisture entering the engine bracket,
a drain has been provided. Any moisture entering the bracket
should drain to the bottom. The drain plug should be removed
periodically to drain the bracket.

The Grady Drive is made of aluminum; therefore, it is very
important to use the appropriate type of bottom paint. Consult a
bottom paint specialist or your Grady-White dealer for advice on
the type of paint to use.

SCUPPERS

All Grady-White boats have self-bailing cockpits, meaning that .
water on the cockpit floor drains through overboard drains rather

than into the bilge. The stern drains (scuppers) have an

external scupper flap assembly (as shown below), which restricts

the flow of water back into the boat. Inspect the flaps

periodically to make sure that they are free of debris. The

scupper flaps will need periodic replacement.

HARDWARE MOUNTING

When drilling mounting holes in boat surfaces, make sure each

hole is sealed properly. Sealing will prevent water leakage,

which is especially important in fiberglass areas that have been
reinforced with plywood. A hole sealed improperly allows water .
inside the fiberglass, which leads to saturation of the plywood
reinforcement.



35

BATTERY

Regardless of the type of power your boat uses, your battery(ies)
are extremely important. They should be secured in a
non-metallic tray to avoid electrolyte spills, and battery
terminals should be covered by an insulated boot.

Check the fluid level in each battery cell at least once a month.
Fill the battery to the upper level with distilled water. Never
overfill the battery.

Keep terminals clean by scrubbing them with a stiff brush and a
mixture of baking soda and water. Afterwards, apply a light coat
of grease. Be careful not to let any of the baking socda/water
mixture enter the battery.

When not in use, check the battery each month by using a battery
hydrometer, which measures the specific gravity. The meter
should read between 1250 and 1280.

CAUTION: Never disconnect the battery when the engine is
running as damage to the charging system could result.

- Terminal + Terminal

Filter Cap The battery contains sulfuric acid. Avoid

contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Antidote:

EXTERNAL — Flush with water. INTERNAL
— Drink large quantities of water or milk.
Follow with milk of magnesia, beaten egg or
vegetable oil. Call physician immediately.
Eyes: Flush with water and get prompt
medical attention. Batteries produce ex-
plosive gases. Keep sparks, flame, cigaret-
tes away. Ventilate when charging or using
in enclosed space. Always shield eyes when
working near batteries.

),

erelslole,>

= = =/ UPPERLEVEL = — =

= = = LOWERLEVEL = = =

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

AARAEANARRR AR AR AR AR R AR AR AR RN AR AR N AR RN A RARAARRAR R R AR AN A RN A A ANk
Remember, when disconnecting and reconnecting battery cables that
the black cable must be connected to the negative terminal, and
the red cable must be connected to the positive terminal of the
battery. Reversing this procedure will immediately damage your

systen.
(2123312222332 3211232232832 3373323322 3222222322222 X232 22 22 28/



36

230 GULFSTREAM RIGGING COMPARTMENT
The 230 Gulfstream has a rigging compartment located aft of the
gas tank compartment. This compartment is functional for rigging
0il tanks or ignition protected pumps. A subfloor has been
installed at a height that will allow easier access to the oil
tank filler caps through the six inch inspection port.

WARNING: This compartment should NOT be used for batteries or
portable fuel tanks as this compartment is not
sufficiently ventilated.

The rigging hatch and mounting screws must be sealed with
silicone sealer after rigging is complete. If the 1lid is
removed, it must be resealed to insure watertight integrity.




37

WINTERIZATION AND STORAGE

If your boat is out of use for the winter or an extended period
of time, special attention should be paid to areas that may be
damaged by freezing temperatures. Even if you live in a warm
climate, you should inspect your boat on an annual basis.

The winterizing check can be done by a knowledgeable boat owner
but preferably by a professional with a competent staff of
technicians at your Grady-White dealership. Either way, the
following checklist is a goed place to start:

1. There are detailed instructions in your engine owner’s
manual regarding the procedures for winterizing the
engine. Follow these important instructions carefully
and your engine should survive the most severe weather
conditions. <Change all filters, check hoses and
clamps. If you have developed any vibrations during
the season, look for loose engines, bent shafts, or
bent propellers.

2. Clean and wax your boat before storage. If you store
your boat in the water, there may be a layer of growth
on the bottom in addition to the anti-fouling paint.
As it dries, this debris will harden, so scrub the
bottom immediately after the boat is removed from the
water.

3. Raise and block the trailer axle to prevent tire
deterioration. This is an excellent time to lubricate
and pack the wheel bearings per manufacturer’s
instructions.

4, Drain all tanks, water lines, and pumps to prevent
freeze damage. The fresh water system may be drained
by running any faucet until the tank is empty. When
empty, turn the faucet off to prevent pump damage.
Residual water will not damage the tank. If desired,
the fresh water system may have a nontoxic antifreeze
added. This antifreeze can be purchased at most marine
dealerships or camping dealers. To drain other 1lines,
close seacocks and run the pumps until the lines are’
dry. In warmer climates, draining will help prevent
water stagnation.

5. Remove the bilge drain plug and open all valves and
seacocks to keep the bilge dry. Store your boat with
the bow elevated to help drainage.



RY:]

10.

1t.

iz2.

13.

Make sure your fuel does not contain alcohol, keep your
fuel tanks full during storage or periods of infrequent
use to prevent condensation of water vapor and
subsequent engine malfunction. There are also
additives available to inhibit condensation. Fuels
containing alcohol will absorb humidity, and the
resulting condensation will separate from the fuel as
the temperature drops during winter months, causing
corrosion. This is a good time to have your fuel
filters changed, if they have not been changed
recently.

Check the electrolyte level in your battery and fully
charge the battery before storing. A weak battery
loses it’s charge more rapidly than a strong battery.
Ideally, you should disconnect the batteries and cover
the terminals with grease to prevent corrosion. Store
the battery in a cool, dry area on a wood board. Do
not store your battery on concrete, because the cold,
moist surface will drain the battery.

Store cabin cushions and other cushions indoors when
possible to prevent mildew.

Pull all of your electronics and store them inside.
Your compass, if built in, should be covered for the
winter, as ultraviolet rays from the sun will “cloud”
the compass and make it difficult to read.

Drain portable heads when they are stored in the boat.
Remember to drain both the upper and lower tanks.
Heads with deck pumpouts should have all water removed
from the lines.

Check cleats, chocks, and rails for corrosion and
tigggness. Use a good quality metal preservative like
T-9 on all metal surfaces to prevent saltwater
damage.

Check for loose silicone, hinges, and unseated gaskets,
and replace or tighten where necessary. Heavy seas
pounding and twisting the hull can cause leaks in your
windows, doors, and hatches. Check all hinges for
corrosion and lubricate them.

Make sure that the keel, chines, and transom are fully
supported.

**The T-9 metal protection product was developed by Boeing
Aviation for long-term protection of aircraft. It works by
penetrating deeply into fasteners and fixtures, displacing
moisture and drying to a clear wax film that lubricates and
protects metals for months. T-9 can be used to protect deck
hardware, engines, electronics, and fishing tackle.




/a3 3§
HEAD OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

. PORTABLE HEAD WITH IN—LINE MACERATOR
OPERATION
1. Depress the bellows pump, located on the left corner of the toilet, to add
water to the bowl. J

2. Flush the toilet by pulling the slide valve handle out (focated on the front
of the toilet).

3. Depress the bellows pump until the bowl is rinsed.

4. Close the slide valve handle by pushing it in fully.

EMPTYING HOLDING TANK BY USE OF OVERBOARD DISCHARGE
1. Place the Y—valve handle in the down position for overboard discharge.

2. Place the seacock handie in the up position to open for overboard discharge
(located in the starboard V—berth storage compartment on the 208 Adventure;
the port V—berth storage compartment on the 22 Tournament, 22 Seafarer, and
24 Explorer; and under the access plate beneath the cabin step on the 23
(] Gulfstream and the 25 Dolphin).

3. Depress the helm pump switch (labeled "HEAD PUMP") until the reservorr is
empty. (Depending on the proximity of the pump to the reservoir, it may take
up to 30 seconds after the switch is depressed before the pump operation
begins.) To determine if the reservoir is empty, visually inspect by pulling out
the slide valve handle located on the front of the toilet or listen for change in
pump sound. '

4. Close the seacock by placing the handle in the down position.

EMPTYING HOLDING TANK THROUGH DECK PUMP-0QUT
1. Place the Y —valve handle in the up position for deck pump—out.

2. Remove the cap from deck pump-out, located on the port deck walkaround
(forward walkaround on the 208 Adventure).

3. Connect the vacuum hose and run until the tank is empty. Replace the cap
on deck pump—out.

. *****i****************t****i*t**it******ﬁ******i*t*_***;**;-*******

IMPORTANT
RAARRA AR R AR ARRRRRNARR R AR ARRAARARRANARA N AR AR RN R R AR R AR h A A AR d

overboard discharge seacock must be sealed and secured

in the closed position within the three mile limit.
****tt**t****it*i*.***i**ii**it**iittt*tt**********ﬁ******t****t*

e



ACCESSORY WIRING COLOR CODE AND FUSE SIZES

41

ACCESSORY WIRE SIZE AND OfR ANMPERAGE OCATION
LIGHTS
BOW LIGHT 16 GA. GRAY 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
AFT POLE LIGHT 168 GA GRAYWHITE 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
MAST LIGHT (FORWARD BULB) 168 GA GRAY BED 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
MAST LIGHT {AFT BULB) 18 GA GRAY/BLACK 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
PANEL LIGHTS 16 GA DARK BLUE 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
CABIN LIGHTS 16 GA DARK BLUE/GREEN 10.0 FUSE BLOCK
COCKPIT LIGHTS 18 GA DARK BLUE 10.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
SPREADER LIGHTS 16 GA DARK BLUE/YELLOW 10.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
PUMPS
BILGE PUMP (FORWARD):
RULE 1100 16 GA BROWN 5.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
RULE 1500 18 GA BROWN/BLACK 8.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
AUTO FLOAT SWITCH (FORWARD) 16 GA BROWN/RED IN LINE 4.0 NEARBATTERY
BILGE PUMP (AFT):
RULE 1100 16 GA BROWN 5.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
RULE 1500 16 GA BROWN 8.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
AUTO FLOAT SWITCH (AFT) 16 GA BROWNWHITE IN LINE 4.0 NEAR BATTERY
AERATOR PUMP 16 GA ORANGE/BROWN 2.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
SHOWER SUMP PUMP (FLOAT SWITCH) 16 GA BROWN/ORANGE 4.0 FUSE BLOCK
WATER PRESSURE PUMP (SHOWER) 12 GA ORANGE/RED 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
WATER PRESSURE PUMP 16 GA ORANGE/BLUE 25 FUSE BLOCK
WASHDOWN & LIVEWELL PUMP 12 ORANGE/BROWN 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
PRIMER PUMPS {PORT) 16 GA PINK/RED 5.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
{STARBOARD) 16 GA PINK/BLUE 5.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
MISCELLANEOUS
BILGE BLOWER 16 GA YELLOW 10.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
HORN 12 GA ORANGEWHITE 15,0 ACCESSORY PANEL
WINDSHIELD WIPER (ACTUATOR):
PORT 18 GA ORANGE/GREEN 5.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
STARBOARD 16 GA ORANGE/BLACK 5.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
WINDSHIELD WIPER (POSITION) 16 GA ORANGE
WINDLASS SOLENOIDS 14 GA ORANGE/PURPLE . ACCESSORY PANEL
14 GA ORANGE/YELLOW . ACCESSORY PANEL
WINDLASS POWER LEAD 4 GA RED . NEAR BATTERY
4 GA BLACK * NEAR BATTERY
ACCESSORY 16 GA ORANGE 10.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
ACCESSORY GROUNDS {IND} 16 GA BLACK NIA
ACCESSORY GROUNDS MAINS 10 GA 8LACK N/A
HYDRALLIC TRIM TABS 16 GA HARANESS (SUPPLIED) 20.0 FUSE BLOCK
MAIN FUEL TANK {SENDER) 16 GA PINK 20 ACCESSORY PANEL
AUXILIARY FUEL TANK (SENDER) 16 GA PINK/WHITE 2.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
ACCESSORY PANEL POWER LEAD 10 GA RED CIRCUIT BREAKER 40.0 NEAR BATTERY
IGNITION SWITCH POWER LEAD 10 GA/6 GARED  INLINE 20.0 IGNITION
VHF (HARDTOP RADIO BOX) 10 GAREDWHITE  INLINE 20.0 NEAR BATTERY




139y

42

ONIHIM T3NVd HOLIMS GNV LNJWNYHLSNI advOoda1n0O TvVIIdAL

H30N3IS HNYL
NIYH O1 d
Y N
BT BEIEIZIEIE|E
R EREREEEE
rd . |l |1 '}
Y30N3IS HNYL X0V VJw:m m mols | W © 1] H WM
I IAR/ENTS 1 2wnaLs s EBlslElg] P
o @ L] ™ = x i 1
WO 35N3 n M ] m 1EIE L L
- - - o >
m LR R ER ERER N
DNVED M5 s R 215151
|- 2 m L
H = =1
g |2 7|3
% & z
w |= » -
r - >
[=] Q (=]
x z 2
aHnd ] §ima1y
23 38718 14 3¢ 11d¥4302
H F H 4 H
2
Y
) "o’ ¥ . P > A LY
g uj g
) M HANYIYR m
z F..
& Lr =\ S P! V¥t
™ anvzavs] AP W N
=h, —| 1 \ L
4 ¥ H
.
HEE] drfld
ﬁ L) ] n:mﬁ )
L 'l M\ 11

{NO ~ IYNNYH ) dHNd 397]8 - NIY18/8A0H8

H3dIn OdLS - MIVYIE/IANYHO

¢ ONINOILISOd) H3dIa - JONVHO

SLHAIY NIBYD - N3I3WH/3NT8

ONNOES - AJ¥A8
3nd - NI

dHfid AUNSS3Ud HIl¥A - 3NTE/8YH0

T 3ungId

NI NAOHS SI HILIAS 3H)
HO4 ONTHIA
KIYW SNILO313S HOJ4 HOLINS
HOILISO0d 33WHL ¥ IAYH
BANYL 73N4 OML HLIN SLY06

“HNYL XNY 4D

S3HILINS

3JHL OINI O31VHOJHDINI
3HY SLIHSIT HOLYJION]

HJ0M8 3ISNS IHL LY

038N4 S3HILIAS AWOSEIIIY
T AAYH E7300W 3W0E

531I¥OSE3DIY ONY

S§3IHILIAS W3HLOD TIYLISNI 0L
HI¥3A0 ¥O4 3YY SIHIA wHLIX3
"O03LIANNGD ONY 0377YLENI

3HY 1YHL SHILT 3J50HL

ATIND 01 §3T17dd¥ SNINMYHO
“§T300W T NO TATIWLENI YV
EWALSAE LN3INOLWOD MY LON

SIESIANUYH

NUHL SLNANOJWOD TYNOIAIONI
0l 00 L1¥HL EON7d NId ST
0AL NI 3ILYNIWW3L S3HIA T

n

-

¢

¥3L0N

yi
./ NDILINGI 01 dund

RENE!

N8 HHYD



43

ONIHIM T3NVd HOLIMS ANV LNJWNHLSNI SAIHA NH3LS TvIIdAL

'T]
v_&mmmﬂ
SISSIVAVH MUHL SLNZNOINOD
TYOAAKIR] 01 0% L¥HL
SO\t DNOHa = SI GML NI
v ALWNINEIL BIHIN
{3
X o
EEREE EEEERE
; 5 ] 3 E 15 R 2
w A i ] 3 m Im N |w
A TEPRI o 5 s = :
B = > © e |E - %
x m B > ] > |3 Ol
3 I 4 - O 1 ] =]
3 " ] Ed
cEEEEFEELE ;
H | Fa - - 2 [ E
sElEFE H o
M T z * lo [
o - 5
ol z | =
TSY o e [= 4 = 12 ]
F3
z e
-
1=
CEPLED ) " m
o
£l
H
5
& -|_
<
Lr + 1 H
N
- 29NYD 1304 0L
FEEIF dAnd B CELER] NUGH
olnv

HOLIRG ALIIVE
TYHLNIN

|

Ad3liva

TR
sl b
CYLIE
HI¥L
HINYILE LINDHID
PULEH 1
[ A ‘s
Invd B
HILIMS 01 t
SSINUYH L
R [4
| 7 EAr LT

EFLAL

J TORTTOT BTIEeTE—IRoMoTYIT > > OTa7RTTTIX
b pRL I g V_ GEL]
JONYEO
= X TdEn, Taand
>y
dNIL-NYL NYL
< HIVL - Avye = ISTE)
ONNOHS - NIV EEL R
3oTa 11

HIONIS 10 L

HOLnEMLsIq

LETALH



44

WVHOVIAQ ONIHIM AHOSS3OOV LIHIdS S

HOLIAS  dind
1v04  aenIe

PIW

oY 82

\» %




45

WVHOVIA ONIHIM AHOSS3OOV LNJWVNHNOL 261

HOLIAE  SiNd
ivoa  3anle

L
Np

Au3Llve

P14y

vl B0

1.1/4" RIGBING TUBE

aind w 3001 aNISBIH .6

F

[
aH

Brg N48/6H0

(Gom [_JAee™
I

| — 1 I
u\\\.\.\.\.\\.\v\\\\wl\_\\\\\\\\l\.\\\\N\.a\‘

IRAR7TVR

O S |
X330 NO TAIVI0T BONL ONIBOIY %

¥ W0 V0T SaNL GNIEeTE o




W3LSAS HILVM HS3H4 LNIINVNHNOL 261




47

WVHOVIA DNIHIM AHOSSIOOV FHNLNIAQY 80C

5
-8

0Lﬂ-

e

— | L massm: .6

2L GKIRATH .£




W3ILSAS HILVM HS3H4 JHNLNIAQY 802

mW@mzoIm 1Td)309
dWnd

38n1 ONIgSIH

p— |

NH31S

48

™ [N3A MNVL H3ILVA

1114 ANVL H3Lvh

¢

HJILINS

$63334 133Nvd

\

HILVA
NOT1v9 0T

b — p—

_
_
\
I MANVI
_
n
_

— — — e

|
|
{
[
[
[
_

OIT ANYL SV9




49

WVHOVIA INIHIM AHOSS3IOIV 3dVvIS3 60¢

1l

HOLIAS
1¥0d

ind

H3LVA HS3HA

IHBIT LId}002

X130 ML NG CARLYIOT-38N1 BNIBBIY o2

L

e

dllid
anm

N30 ML N0 (3.¥0-3GNL BRIBSIH . ~

WId _0




50

WIALSAS HILVM HS3H4 3dVYOS3 602

553334 130nv4

ANYL

NOTTV9 0T

e |
—_— e _——— =

IN3A HNVL H3LvM |
TII4 MNVL HILVM /]

NY3LS



51

WVHOVIQ DNIHIM AHOSS3OOV LNJWVNHNOL ,2¢

WYL BN NIVR

3N SNISOTY L4/T°T

4}
W\;—lv W 70
| 448 30d

..
|




52

NH3LS

INILSAS H3LVM HS3Hd LNJIWVNHNOL .2¢

Je 774 MNVL H3LVA

IN3A
HANVL H3ILVM

RNNNNNNNNU_H,._

INVL H3LYNM
NOTTV9 01

0I7 ANVL SV9

£¢¢ HINOHS LIdHI02
§53334 133nv4

HJILINS |/




53

WVHOVIA ONIHIM AHOSS3IJIV H3HV4V3S .22

L ONIBOTH /171

ANYL T30S NIVW

3801 9NI9BIH €

LSS LY

LIS &y _.m.JI__.
N HA L1806




W3ILSAS HILVM HS3H4 HIHVLVIS ¢

9¢¢

H3MOHS
11d3303

98ce/Lie
HIMOHS
LTdX203

NH31S

§63034 133nv4

aI7T XNVL SV9

ANVL
g3.Lvi
NOTTV9 21

IN3A
ANVL HIALVA

1114
ANVL HILVA

|
|
[
{

GI7 ANVL SVO

dhfd

54

@



55

NVHOVIA ONIHIM AHOSS3IOIVY WVIHLSHAINGD .EC

| %030 3 MO G.Y0Y - 3NL BWIBSTH .b/T'T

= | sy
13003
DoMWL gy gy
@ U SNISeIH & :
i [ fl“ = _._ L m
0NN 88XV T
euevacs et , -0
WL 10 NTW VL Bod v .
KoL pm_ A AWTL_. Jm.vll__. KOLIAS Lv0 =5
oA NEBOTH .ﬂ e LHATMId ,; L
Nk szszrecz mrd = oo
& EE WaTHd Q) - o0
v nEanE w08 s +
BN T uer
we ™ _ avd _ e NIgv
L wIfETY .0 ‘e l—
{ \\\\\\\\\\\\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\H\\.\\ = 1} /h LT ()

ML BTSN LE [
.E._bl OH_BH._ 114303




56

23' GULFSTREAM FRESH WATER SYSTEM

COCKPIT 6AS GAS TANK LID

TANK LID
PORT W

SEATBOX

r FAUCET RECESS

S

WITH GUNWALE MOUNT FRESH WATER SYSTEM

Iy
COCKPIT GAS
TANK LID GAS TANK LID
/ PUMP
PUHP ——————— i -
| 19 GALLON

WATER TANK
| CUCKZPIT SHOWER

2326/23261
r FAUCET AECESS

C?"h-_==___$r—J

COCKPIT SHOWER
230/231

WITH COCKPIT SHOWER OR COMBINATION COCKPIT SHOWER/
GUNWALE MOUNT FRESH WATER



84

= - —

GAS TANK LID GAS TANK LID ” m»wmoz

I WATER
_q>zx
_

PUMPS llll;///

WATER TANK FILL |Vm

WATER TANK VENT

FAUCET RECESS

\h\l\ \\l\\\\

244 EXPLORER FRESH WATER SYSTEM



=0 + 3"
* “ 3° AIEGING TUBE

CALLLLS S S S

i

VATER TANK

l_ b o
X FUEL TANK MAIN FUEL TANK

24’ EXPLORER ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM

LS



56-1

WYHIVIO ONIHIM AHOSS333V

3SVHI

3801 ONT9ATY

11 1Id%202
I
(AIND _=I0|/
DUIW ONY 2D ) ELE:
S1ING SNTON3SHN \
¥NVL 110 01 / -
o I
s NUBZ/9HO
M dHnd
E HOLYH3IV \
o L aWnd
N pe 1 = &:Dnm
IHa/neg— 11 = TVANIAI garyind 12018
_ HE/940 dvnd | 3504
2 HILIAS 318 0
LHK/ZAYHS m%_wm . mzw_m v :Sh_o JVNTREIL
NTON ANYL 3 =
17 3704 QLIS ANTd g HILIAS gl irz &
3SNd 44 8 NUE/9H0 @ i c _%um:amsmm
/B LKA/NEE~_ v9 2] | a3s/ny e 9
] g 1™ U
4 = dHnd \
= ~ NAQOHSYH
L’
-
T

: ﬁu anTa

17 1I4¥302

14 13nd

Evc

S1HSIT n08




56-2

W3ALSAS HILYM HS3H4 JSYHI €4C

HINOHS

=\

133anvd

..........

| S

114

IN3IA

28N1 9NT89iH

\

Is0H

B J30M0INTAY B8/E

—

R|L

JBN1l SNTUS1H

3S0H
Y370 .8/E

HNYLIHUILYH
v erv




59

W3LSAS H31VM HSTIHd HIHO1dX3 Sve

$63034 13Invd

//// HIMOHS

11dX303

0I7 ANVL SV9

L
_
|
_
|

IN3A
T1Id HNY

aI7 MNVL SY9

NVL HILVA
| H3LVM




60

W3LSAS H3LVM HS3Hd H3HO1dX3 O9re

§53J334 132Nv4

AN
— —
W

p—
aa

mNnG‘I.ILll

H3MOHS
1TdX303

0I7 ANVL SV9

gIT MNVL SV9

oLl et L L

AN |

IN3A N
TII4 ANV

S\\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\§ﬁ
—%

\
|
_
_
_

INVL |
HALYM |
NOTIVY |

)

S

NYL H3LVA
| HILVM




61

W3LSAS H31VM HS3H4 HIHOTdX3 LD9PC

553234 130nv4

()

o™

H3IMOHS
1Td4300

INJA NNVL H3LVA

e TIL4 ANYL HILVH

[ _ __ 36N oNI99TH _
— = /_
ANVL Sdknd
HILVA |
NOTTVE
a1 1 OI7 INYL SY9 0I7 MNVL SV9
_
—




WVYHOYVIA ONIHIM AHOSSIIOIV NIHAT04d .S¢

62

nauv
0
e
)
IV WALE 16652 ONY #52 MO
015 Y S 1D
NADGHEYR
TR
O s g b g
e ELCL I Tl vy Z
O A = 0 NI H
Ol— | “ .
= = B
prove m . — R
iz &IV !
LaLLYE § WG Lo W [ A
=1 0 MY AW LWL ,.
THO LOVUS ONY SOUYERL0
{ " WA CRN R SHIA ML @ 4
s / LT cuers w0 o &
g, 81 W
— -~ ‘\\E‘\\.\\E‘\\t\\\\\a‘\.‘}‘h == 0l
v Ty 1

—| e m ™15
I I NI Y R/ TR 11000
UGN LIOUTD Y B HLIN 09 "YD 8

o e o




63

W3LSAS H3LVM HS3H4 NIHA104d 19£52/0S2

IN3A JINVL H3ILVA

TII3 ANVL BILVA

— &

F
z_

a.
—
SR Ty




W3LSAS H3LVM HS3Hd NIHd10Q 152

_
INIA ANVL H3LVA

N\

114 ANVL H3LVA

_38n{ 9N1997y |

64




0 NVYHOVIA DONIHIM HaMOd 3AISHO0A NIHJd104a .52
X068 38nL SNISSTH ND M31vD01 (0I1)

TR N ST

(ASZT-YCT)

TOVLEIEH 17V 0N0E

A |
[ +—3aN) GNTSSTH 2/1°T
I
- 0 K329 OYE0MNG 1H0d N0 GALYD01
13 ~ \ {ASZT-YES }
< O L3NT {3A0d 0TEXI00
L) R
BOLYI0ST JINIATVE

YRY 30VH0LS 160 NI (3LY201 SUvIHe

LINOMID (ASZT “¥ST) OAL/N X8 LNV [
SUOHS OL (ASZT-VEE) Lvoa-iaLdvay II..\H\ :



(N

66

S31H3S ,v2/.€2/.22/.02 :NVHOVIA DONIHIM dO1AHVH

Y Bk

LHEID
Y30V3IUde

1HOIN
HAAYIHdE

*va #1

AI¥E
LHr/3NN8

WIaH LY
N20T@ 38N

m

v "o
xo08 anos./ O—

0.L047H |W.|/d
1

L

W LY

HOLIMG NOILYOIAYN

AGNL BNIDBIY .E

AT

¥

Hlllng
A¥YN 0L

cad ‘v av

LHA/O3Y ‘vH 0T

aan/aveo

WA/ AVHD




67

NIHd104d .S¢ :NVHOVIQ DNIHIM dOLAYVH

wan
YT RAE 1
4

I ”ﬁ
ay
J
&Y 5 i .

L P A A P77 7 P 7 7 7

WU LY EMILING

MOILYGIAYN 0L




68

AC WIRING SCHEMATIC AND WARNING LABEL

I GROUND TO
ENGINE OR BATTERY

/ BREAKER BOX | fe——
T —, SHOREPOWER INLET

L

1
—— e/

Lack] VHITE
GROUND £AULT I @ —

RECEPTACLE
A on JON
GREEN

jo—] | —
oFF S OFF

) | I}

W
O
—

WA

BLACK
TBLALK

/

T0 OPTIONAL
VATER HEATEA

GALVANIC ISOLATOR

WARNING

(1) TURN OFF THE BOAT’S SHORE CONNECTION SWITCH
BEFORE CONNECTING OR DISCONNECTING SHORE CABLE

) CONNECT SHORE-POWER CABLE AT THE BOAT FIRST

) DISCONNECT SHORE-POWER CABLE AT SHORE-OUTLET
FIRST

{(4) CLOSE SHORE-POWER INLET COVER TIGHTLY

{(5) DO NOT ALTER SHORE-POWER CABLE CONNECTORS




69

WASHDOWN/LIVEWELL SYSTEM

LIVEWELL WATER INLET

TO WASHDOWN
\ﬂ[ 3/4” WATER HOSE —

WASHDOWN  LIVEWELL
OPEN <—= ‘OPEN

WASHDOWN T
OUTLET — . )

TO LIVEWELL
3/4" WATER HOSE

Y-VALVE WITH
314" ADAPTERS

/! 314" WATER HOSE

ELBOW — 3/4" MALE THREAD } B
TO 3/4” HOSE BARB \
.- ’
SEACOCK ha \ -

314" WATER HOSE
==
= HULL BOT TOM

N
3
\
N
N
N
H
N
N
N|
K]
Y
N
N
Y
§
N
\
N
N
\
N
N



70

INIWIHVYIWOD O-HVYMHEHOd 3IHL
WOodHd "3lvM NIvdPd Ol
3dId JAd Wt/ 9ONOT

FOVNIVHA XNV1 1304 TVOIdAL

v

‘sayvogalno
H0d 9n7d 3IA0W3Y

SaYvoalnNo/sAQdvOoganNI

SINIWLIHVYIWOD

H04 9NTd HLIIM
30Is Ogdvogduv.ls

dNVL SVS8 3Hl NO 3dId NIvHd

ONILI3INNOD 3IdId
OAd 30V3Id 1lHAOHS

nT LANIAWIHVIWOO
ANVL SVO

NIVHO
auvodgdve

/T N

|

N

avaH»dITNg MV

x 1

SHIONIWLS
NIVW

ddvmMdod

N

SLINIWLHYIWDD
YNVL SV9

agnt
NIvHa
38114



71

LNOAV MO3A/4aNIT/1InH

uojjeieo|d

Ajuo sa1i1a8 jusweuinoj 104 aqny Buibbiy

‘O qIOSqe PUMNOS pue

yibua.s ‘uofieipoy} ppe o1 sseBuUINS
8yl uasmieq $81}aeo oibajens

olur paheids sf voyBlRO)} WROS
‘adeys pue yibuaijs Jusueuriad

yny inok sanib spyg plow

I uf (118 S1 Jiny 8yl eityum overd
ojuy pessejbiaqy uayl sseibiaqy pue
ujsas up paleinsdeous sy alyYM -ApBID
nok ur weysks 1abuins Uuepoom 8yt
iny ayf

saqn Buibbiy

‘PUNOJB j{B SMBIOS [93]8

SS8jUIRIS YUMm paIindes uayl papuoq
818 paJY] jIB PUB ‘Y10q iano peseld
yasp 8yl ‘yiny eyl ut peopid usyi

SI Jouj Sy "WBO} YIIM pajeinsul
8JB 59X0Q 89] pUE SaXOqYsH Ije

usyl prow SH WO Panowas 1 SNYM
-ApBig 1ok jo Jaull sseibieqy 9yt (ajemunb sepun)

saujy ssejbiaq ayl /MM ozt oo - aqn) Qt...m_m.t 1i0d

‘punose

/B painoas pue Jouljyny ey} uo
paoejd uay} s yoep syl jeoq syl v
poyjjeisu) Buiaq atojeq sinu Bupyooy
pue sipoq yBnoyl Yum painoss pue : e
palunoLL SI 8IeMpIBY PIBPUBIS [IY -
¥osp eyi

‘vosieieoy Wweoy puk syue) seb
‘SLuB)SAS JB21I10819 'aIeMpIRY DB]10G
-ybnoiy} piepuels JO UOHBIEISUI
J9ye 1eiiabo} papuoq aie $329id
8344] BSOL | 'MOISG UMOYS SE Joujf
sserbiaqyj oy} pue ¥oop aul ‘Hny
8y} ‘seoaid ssebi1aq)) sjpipdas a1yl
uj ng a1e saliym-Apelo 1SON
UOHONIISUOD) 81IYM-ADBID



72

COMMONLY USED NAUTICAL TERMS

GUNNALE

PORT SIDE

[(rew ]

O

ACCESS PLATE —

D a5

STAABOARD SIDE

BOV LIBHT
(RED)

B0W PULPIT

BOV LIGHT
(GAEEN}

-

ra

ABEAM — A line perpendicular to a
boat’'s keel

ACCESS PLATE — A removable, watertight
cover that provides quick eniry to
enclosed areas for maintenance or

visual inspection

AFT — Toward the rear or stern of
the boat

BEAM - The greatest width of a boat

BILGE — The lower interior area of the
hull

BOW — The fore part of a boat

BOW EYE — A U—shaped hull fitting used
to attach the trailer winch to the boat

BULKHEAD - Vertical partition in a
boat

CHINE - Meeting juncture of topside
and bottom of boat

CLEAT - Deck fitting with arms or hotns
on which lines are fastened

DECK — Upper structure which covers
the hull

CHINE—/

DRAFT -~ depth of water required to
float a boat

FATHOM — A depth measurement equal
to six feet

FREEBOARD — Height of topside from
water line to the deck

HATCH — An opening in the deck to
provide access below

HEAD — A toilet or toilet area in & boat

HEADROOM — Vertical distance between
the deck and cabin or canopy top

HULL — The basic part of the boat;
& watertight vassel that provides
buoyancy to float the weight of the
craft and its load

KEEL — The major longitudinal member
of a hull — the lowest extarnal portion
of a boat

KNOT — Unit of speed in nautical miles
per hour

LEEWARD — Away from the direction from
which the wind is blowing (with the wind}

KEEL

80w EYE

LIST — The tilt or lean to one side

PORT — A term designating the Isft
side of the boat when facing forward

SCUPPER — Holes permitting walter to
drain overboard from deck or cockpit

SHEER — Curver or sweap of the deck
as viewed from the side

STARBOARD — A term designating the
right side of the boat when facing
forward

STERN — The rear end of a boat

STRINGER — Longitudinal members
fastensd inside the hull for additional
structural strength

WAKE -~ The track or path left in the
watar by a moving boat

WINDWARD — Toward the direction fron.
which the wind is blowing {against the
wind




192 LiveweLL (AYouT

Of

FIS
OPTIONAL
- LIVEWELL

)
L/
@ _J/

PR
F[T o

©)]
@

(=g

SK-19-0l/l
¢/ /a4



INDEX

® A

AC Wiring Schematic and Warning Label.........ccvvivrvnnnacnnnn 68
Accessory Switches........... e eec e aseensterree e taass e 15
Accessory Wiring Diagram
175 SPIiTrite..eueeeeerennenoaceensossnnanancaaneeensssssnaens 44
192 Tournament. .. vt ieeiaessossseesnsasssnsoonssssnsssss 45
208 AdVeNtUY . s i is et tattavsnssosssnannassssasonsatnsssons 47
209 Escape..... Gttt tae ettt aee ettt e 49
223/225G Tournament...... secsa e e s sseseneass st ans e 51
226/227/228G Seafarer.....veeersnsnsseassncsarassasncannes 53
230/231/232G/232GT Gulfstream....cecsvevesararororanancnsns 55
243 Chase. ... veverernrnsnnnas Wbt es et s et ees s 56-1
244/245/246G/246GT EXPlOrYer...vovessevitacssosssssssnnsana 57
250/251/253GT DOIPhin.seeieiiiiiiiiiiieeeesennnnnonnnnanns 62
ACCLAENES. sttt it rn ittt tssssatanasssssnasasesssssanessannenes 9
ANChOring.....ceeeeecenae s e s s es s e e e e s s esas s s s et 23
Auxiliary Fuse Panel..... ...................................... 16
B
Battery. . ittt it ietertensestssasncsennssananssansanssssnsonsnns 35,39
Battery Select SwitCh.....vvetiieiiiiiiiieiiiitontennnrsonansoans 13
Bilge Pump Switch....... e s et aesseesssenas et e aen et 14
. Blower Switch...... f e i s et ieias ettt e st e assaet et saane 0 14
C
CANVAS. i cvsessvanssasseas s e s s et seesess s e annsseas e senene 32-33
Carbon MONOXiAe. ..ot iieerersarsssososssnnnsssnansnsnnnssssncssas 10
Cavitation..... teeseneaas e h st 4 e e e e b ettt et 29
Certification Tag 243 Chase .................................. 11-1
Coast Guard Capacity Information Plate...........iiiiiiinnnn 10-11
Cockpit Light Switch......cvcivenenenne et eesacassssaseennsn e 14
Commonly Used Nautical TermS...ceeeeeesornsennscasecccasssaceas 72
COMPAS S . ¢ttt s et tanssssassssseessssssseasssssessssnsesansnsnsnsas 38
D
Deck PUump-0Uut ... .. iirineienessssncanasasssnsnssnsnnsonnsnsss 39-40
DOCKAING . s vt st vttt s ssnsnsnessnsnsesassansesenssessssssansassssanas 24
Dockside Power Wiring Diagram
250/251/253GT DOLPhiN. .. veteenneaneeonnoersoasenannanennan 65
Duratrim Maintenance. . ...t ireeenneneeeaeernessansansannssnsen 33
E

. 04 o e 18 o =S 34,37



F

Fiberglass Finish......iuitrniiiiiirereaionecceonaanscannans 30-31
Fire Extinguisher........cceevenuuennns G eee s e et a e 7
Fresh Water System Diagram
192 TOUTNAMENE . ot e vt v s st s sansnasasssonossonnnsosssssansssass 46
208 AAvVentUre. .. ..ttt i tsresctatrsnssensasssnssranroasessss 48
209 ESCAPE. ¢+ vcervttotssossaratttsssssnsnsnassssssnsavessas 50
223/225G Tournament. . ... ...t iienrsssessssasnsnssassssns 52
226/227/228BG Seafarer... ..o oiesenceiacennncsansacscssnaens 54
230/231/232G/232GT Gulfstream....civisineeencciiteennnnnns 56
243 Chas@.icevaeaaas s eee e et s e et s s as st e e e e e 56-2
244 EXPlOLEr ... ciee vt tosenannscssssssasnansnsosneasesssasnses 58
245 EXpPlOrer.....ciiesacsosnncccsnssns it i ea s 59
246G Explorer...... rerae e cis et eaeana G h et sa st st 60
246GT EXPlOr BT . . vt i v e esctenrancsssssnsscasssssnssnsessnans 61
250/253GT Dolphin.......... ettt e etraen ettt 63
251 Dolphin........ e et et eseraeaaee e 66
Ful GaAUge...sseeaseevesorastessrnnnassssssasscssosnosnassssssns 12
Fueling....... et aeesesesseattecaenne st taace s et n e ae s 19
Fuel System Maintenance..... Gt eseesssesersstes s et e s eeaneuns 20
Fuel Tank Drainage....... T T ar 70
Fuel Tank SWitCh.....uiiieerenneenseansonnseasensanssnasssssansss 14
Fuse Sizes....civevvennnnnn Ceeteaneen ceesseas ettt 41
G
=35 7 Y- 30-32
Grady DrivesS....ceveesesioctacanns et ieceneraa e easeenenan 34
H
Hardtop Wiring Diagram
207 /227 /2377247 SerieS...eeeeeacnns Gttt s s s e s s s e s ranes e 66
257 Dolphin Series/252 Sailfish....vevetenerenvnorenncnnsns 65
Hardware Maintenance......... s e es et s esuranssacsaaasoas e ts 33
Hardware Mounting..... ceseesraeas ciesaneaaes Cee i e saseanenee 34
Head Operation......ceeeees. Gt t e eeessaneriasstansas s urrenaas 39-40
HOTYN.vivveoeooosossasannsscasnonns e edaiaseaanassaaeseanaaneos 7,15
Hydraulic Steering.......... ettt es et san e Cese s e 17
I
Instrument and Switch Panel Wiring Diagram
Outboards.......... st st etcessanensas et sttt e et e e as 42
Stern Drives.......... et iasaeneneettat e e st n s o 43
Instrument Panel............ sesassassns casenenn et e .12-13

Interior MaintenanCe. c .. v ceerrosesanssssocoscossassnasssnanssans 32




L

Launch. ... v iieeensess nresrasasae et e e e e e st e e et e sy 22
Lighting...... e et s et e et a et ettt g
Livewell Switch......cecveuennn e ea st c et e e e 15
Load Distribution...iiiiieee e eeereeeeeeenseneanesnnsonnnnns 20,29
Loading CapaCity.eee e e ieieresontsiieteneanenansoensnsanensnsas 11
M

Mechanical Steering..... S e e s s st sessesesttsstasen s et tonoaonsenna 17
N

Navigation/Anchor Lights. .. ..ieeiiienitnnnenneenennenenonnnanns 15
(o)

0il Level Gauge....eeeevassnn Gt e e dseeseeaes ettt assennn o 12
0il Pressure Gauge..... et e a st aaaan Ceeresee s s e sttt 12
Overboard Discharge......ceeeesea. Seseresenitssessseanesaasann 39-40
P

Personal Flotation............. e n e e east it aaaa ettt e 7
Propeller.....iceesa. h e e e e e s e e aeecarasas s e s et sttt et e an s 29
R

Recovery.....oiievesvan f b e e e e earasaeras et et et ety 23
Registration Numbers.........coeveeunn. et srraesse st asteaeaenn e 7
S

Scuppers ..... LI I I O B B I I BT B R B Y ) ® 4 B & " & % 3 b & b @ LIS I T TN I Y I K I T DN B NN DY R BN N RN YR 34
Stainless Steel MaintenanCe. ...u.eeeirereenereeeoncenennononens 33
Starting........000.. sres et e e st eameraseersesesnesas e eannn 22
Switch Panel..... et ersaaenaan e s e sessaes i isannar e enans 13-15
T

Tachometer Gauge....oiii ittt ienstonsantsensecssssossoaanennns 12
Throttle/Shift Control.......ccveun.. et rr ettt e e 24-26
Tilt Steering......vveeeneann e ssseanaanes e e e reee s et e e 18

Tilt Switch.......... C e e e et e cececaeeaaaasraaaneaneaes 15



Trailering..... T 21

Trim..ceeeeceesn I 26
Trim Gauge......... T 12
Trim SwWitcCh.... it tieeeeeneasseasososnnssosssasnsonsessssnsasss 15
Trim TabsS........ et iaenes G etesseaiaaens et sse s as e 27-28
Trim Tab Switch............ cheeaae et ereeeet et ettt 15
Trim Tab Pump Locations.......ciitrenierecacnsnnscacesnnasasss 29
\'}
Visual Distress SignalS.......eeieseerserooroncacsansacasosssns 7
Voltmeter. ..o v vttt otsnsanssssssansssnnssevossosasannssnassesa 13
w
Washdown/Livewell System........ ceeeens Gt et et enra et 69
Washdown Switch.,........veevene.. Ceeanesreesiiassnness s e 15
Water PressSure GAUgE. «vceeeecrsanseosensssasasasassssssneasesssaas 13
Water Pressure SWitCh......iii ittt ienrsienasononsnsassoaansanens 15
Water Tank Drainage.......c.ceensvceennns e e st 37
Water Temperature Gauge......esoo.. it e ecensesa s ns e e 12
Water Temperature, 0il Level, and Fuel System

Warning BUZZer.......coeeeses 13
Windshield Wiper(s)...c.ccsieeveeeienennnn Gt et e as s ey 15

Wiring Color Codes........... vesesrnen e e aaees theesrserseeneana 41




LIMITED WARRANTY

REGISTRATION OF PURCHASE: The “Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971 requires all boat manufacturers to maintein a record of all
first retall purchasers and thelr current address for the purpose of notification In case of defective paris or equipment, or in case
of non-compliance with standards or regulations set forth by this act. Under the act, fallure to compilste and return your factory
warranty card for our records will walve your right to notitication of defect and/or repair at manufacturers expenss.

FIVE YEAR HULL WARRANTY

Grady-White warrants to the original retall purchaser of each new Grady-White Boat that under normal use the hull will be free
from structural defects for a perlod of five years from the date of delivery to the original retail purchaser. Any structural defects
covered by the warranty will be repaired free of charge at either the Grady-White factory In Greenville, North Carolina, or at an
authorized Grady-White dealer location as electod by Grady-White, Transportation to and from the point of repalr will be the
responsibliity of the owner with all repairs subject to prior written authorization by Grady-White Boats, Incorporated. NO BOAT IS
TO BE SENT TO THE GRADY-WHITE FACTORY WITHOUT SUCH WRITTEN AUTHORITY.

ONE YEAR MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP WARRANTY

Grady-White further warrants to the originai retail purchaser of each Grady-White boat that under normal use it wiil be free from
defects In workmanship and material for a period of 12 months from the date of dellvery to the original retall purchaser. Necessary
repairs under this warranty will be made free of charge at Grady-White's factory in Greenville, North Carolina or at an suthorized
Grady-White dealer as elected by Grady-White. NO BOAT OR PART THEREOF IS TO BE SENT TO THE GRADY-WHITE FACTORY
WITHOUT SUCH WRITTEN AUTHORITY.

EXCLUSIONS

This warranty specifically does not inciude the following:

1. Damage caused by abuse, negiigence, vandaiism, lack of maintenance, improper storage or accident.

2. Any statements, representations, or warranties given by dealer or other third persons other than those provided within this
warranty.

3. Any unit which Is part of & rental fleet, used for racing or commercial purposes.

4. The following consequentlal damages: a) loss of time; b) Inconvenience; c) towing charges; d) expenses for travel, fodging,
telephone, and gasoline; 3) loss or damage to personal property or loss of revenue; {) loss of use of the boat.

5. This warranty speciticaily does not apply to engines, outdrives, propeliors, controls, mechanical steering, blige pumps, and
any other part expressly warranted by the manufacturer thersof. In addition, also exciuded are gel coat cracking, gel cost crazing,
gel coat biistering or fading, chrome, windshieids, glass breakage, all vinyl upholstery and canvas, Instrumenis and gauges, and
leakage around windshieids, windows, haiches, and other apertures.

6. Any boat which has been overpowered according to the maximum Grady-White recommended engine horsspowsr specifica-
tions on the capaclty plate aftixed to the boat.

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURES

Upon the discovery of a defect, the owner Is to promptly contact the Grady-White dealer, from whom the owner purchased the
boat who will effect the corrective action under this warranty upon prior written authorization from Grady-White Boats, Incor-
porated.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE EXPRESSLY MADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE LIMITED TO AND COINCIDENT
WITH THE DURATION OF THESE EXPRESSED WARRANTIES.

THIS WARRANTY SHALL NOT BE VALID UNLESS THE FACTORY WARRANTY POSTCARD IS PROPERLY EXECUTED AND
MAILED WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE PURCHASE OF YOUR GRADY-WHITE BOAT,

GRADY-WHITE BOATS, INC.
P.O. Box 1527
Greenvilie, N.C. 27834

Customer Service: (919) 752-2111
Monday-Friday
8 am. to 5 pm. (EST)

Rev. 5/92




